
UAE (Sharjah)
SIB acquires hotel group
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB) has acquired 
Sharjah National Hotel Corporation for 
Dh520 million (US$141.6 million) from the 
Sharjah government. 

The Sharjah National Hotel Corporation 
owns hotels and resorts and was founded in 
1976 to serve the tourism sector in Sharjah. 
According to this agreement SIB will become 
the sole proprietor of the corporation’s as-
sets, including hotels, lands, movable and 
immovable properties, other assets, com-
mercial trademarks and brand names. 

SIB chief executive offi cer Hussein Al Qemzi 

said that through the acquisition SIB aimed 
to diversify its investment activities, particu-
larly in tourism. 

“Sharjah Islamic Bank will study the further 
development and upgrading of Sharjah Na-
tional Hotel Corporation with plans for future 
expansion and building of additional hotels. 
We intend to invest and add economic value 
to the hotels and subsequently realise high-
er returns on this investment,” he added, 
noting that the project would be the bank’s 
tourism arm, with other investments and 
future projects in the tourism sector placed 
under it.

In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets.............................................1
Guidelines for securities placement
Merrill Lynch member of DIFX
NCB signs US$193 million contracts
US$37 million realty fund launched
Cagamas to grow Islamic fi nance business
Moody’s to establish Dubai offi ce
Rasmala to launch Shariah compliant funds
Platinum partners for WIFC 2006
SC approves Islamic PDS issues
ADCB appointed as sub-custodian
GFH listing on DFM approved
Bank Pembangunan issues notes
Sukuk subscription

Ratings...........................................................7
PSSB’s BAIS placed on MARCWatch
Fitch: banking sector positive
MARC reaffi rms Shamelin Bina’s MMTN
Fitch starts ops in Dubai
IOI rating upgraded

Retail.............................................................. 8
StanChart/Muamalat profi t swap deal
New BIsB cash fi nance scheme

Interview...........................................  ... .9
Khawaja Salman Younis

Riba al-Nasa: An Analytical Study 
(Part I).................................................   10

An Evaluation of Islamic Bond 
Ratings in Indonesia.........................   12

Meet the Head...................................    15
Mohd Asri Awang

Takaful News......................................16

Takaful Report....................................17
Takaful Accounting

Moves..................................................  18

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes..............19

Events Diary........................................21

Bondweb ............................................. 22

Dealogic – League Tables................ 23

Subscriptions Form...........................  26

Country Index.....................................  26

Company Index..................................   26

Vol. 3, Issue 12    28th April 2006

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

MALAYSIA
Total Islamic assets rise
The total assets of the Islamic banking indus-
try stood at RM47.1 billion (US$12.94 billion) 
in 2005, accounting for 11.3% of Malaysia’s 
total banking assets.

Chairman of the Institute of Islamic Under-
standing Malaysia (IKIM) Ahmad Sarji Abdul 
Hamid said that the growth in the Islamic fi -
nancial sector in Malaysia and the world had 
been brought about by the increasing wealth 

and fi nancial needs of Islamic countries and 
communities worldwide: “The concept of Is-
lamic fi nancial system which is based on fair 
treatment has also attracted many non-Mus-
lims,” he added.

Mr Sarji said there were now 70 Islamic unit 
trust funds, which in general covered various 
options in investments and risk manage-
ment.

BAHRAIN
CMH launches ops in Bahrain
Capital Management House (CMH) has 
launched its Bahrain-based operation with 
the formation of its board of directors (see 
Moves section for details).

CMH, which has been established with a paid 
up capital of US$47.7 million and authorized 
capital of US$200 million, will undertake a 
range of activities including Shariah compli-
ant asset management, fund management, 
deal arranging, regional pre-IPO private equi-
ty, new issue underwriting, as well as provid-

ing capital market operations and fi nancial 
and investment advisory services. 

The fi rm is the fi rst to be granted a Category 
1 Investment Company licence by the Bah-
rain Monetary Agency (BMA). This licence 
category has been recently created as part 
of BMA’s new licensing framework, which al-
lows Category 1 Investment Company licens-
ees to engage in a range of activities previ-
ously authorized only for investment banks.



Page 2

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board: 

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Ma’sum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Head

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  
Aseambankers 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Ta’awuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & Chief Executive Offi cer 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

University of Durham

Dr Nordin Mohd Zain
Executive Director 

Malaysia Accounting Standards Board

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

The objective of the media is to inform and educate. The function of education includes 
commenting, criticizing and analyzing. We would be failing in our duties if we turned away from 
this. However, we do not wish to offend any of our readers, whether corporations or individuals, 
and if we have done so or do, we sincerely apologise but we abide by our stance on free 
speech.

From a highly specialized niche market, Islamic fi nance has grown rapidly over the past 
three decades into a multi-billion dollar global industry working increasingly closely with its 
conventional counterpart. Its products have undergone signifi cant progress and development 
since the early days of simple cost plus structures. New products and techniques are being 
continuously introduced all over the world, and this development and innovation is crucial for 
the sector as a whole.

Aircraft leasing has never been a common option in the Middle East and North Africa, whether 
it is Shariah compliant or otherwise. The vast majority of carriers are owned by cash-rich 
governments, which means that they have traditionally been aircraft buyers rather than lessors. 
The fi nancial conservatism of Islamic law, which puts certain constraints on transactions, 
reinforces this tendency further. However, the rapid growth of airlines in the region and their 
increasingly business-like approach is driving up interest in leasing planes.

Kuwait Finance House Malaysia, following in the path of its parent company’s 85% owned 
Alafco, decided to offer Shariah compliant aircraft leasing facilities with the Malaysian AirAsia 
as its fi rst customer. In this issue we talk to the executive director of Kuwait Finance House 
Malaysia to gain an insight into this costly venture. Aircraft leasing is said to be attractive 
for Islamic investors, as it is a large, long-term investment that easily complies with Shariah 
principles.

A major thrust of the Shariah principles is the prohibition of riba, and to better understand this 
subject, we have in this issue the fi rst of a two-part analytical study on riba. 

Interestingly, beginning from this issue, we will publish a page on Islamic stock market indices. 
Theoretically, a broad-base index represents the performance of a whole stock market and by 
proxy, refl ects investor sentiment on the state of the economy. 

We start off with a selection of indices from the Dow Jones Islamic Indexes, looking at  
performance in terms of price returns as well as market capitalization. The Islamic indices 
that are featured are: DJIM World Index, DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Index, DJIM Europe Index, DJIM US 
Index, DJIM Titans 100 Index and DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 Index. Details can be found on 
page 19.

It is sincerely hoped that we can obtain more of such indices to help our readers gain a better 
perception on the state of the Islamic fi nancial market. 

To return briefl y to my opening paragraph, if you agree or disagree with anything published in 
Islamic Finance news, please do contact us to air your views. We will always respond personally, 
or publish your views. We look forward to hearing from you.

Note from the Editor

Zakariya Othman, Editor



Page 3© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

NEWS BRIEFS

STOP!
Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription 
packages which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted 
access to all of our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 
8100 NOW!

“Dow Jones”, “Dow Jones Indexes” and “Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes” are service marks of 
Dow Jones & Company, Inc. Dow Jones does not sell, nor does it sponsor, endorse, or make any 
recommendation regarding the purchase or sale of any security. 

The ultimate all-rounder for Islamic-focused investments. The Dow 

Jones Islamic Market Indexes measure more than 1,800 securities 

in over 40 distinct markets, screening for compatibility with Islamic 

investment principles through a rigorous and published methodology. 

Learn more about the world’s most comprehensive family of 

Islamic-focused indexes, including our global, regional, country and 

sector-level measures. For more information visit www.djindexes.com.

Dow Jones Indexes. 
                    The markets’ measure.

MALAYSIA
Guidelines for securities placement
The Securities Commission has introduced a set of enhanced 
guidelines aimed at promoting greater protection for shareholders 
and investors, as part of its continued efforts to further develop a 
facilitative regulatory framework for fundraising.

The new guidelines came into effect on the 27th April 2006, replac-
ing existing provisions in the policies and guidelines on issue/offer 
of securities.

Under the enhanced guidelines, issuers intending to undertake 
placements under general mandate are now required to comply 
with various requirements, which include the size of issuance of 
securities up to 10% of the nominal value of the issued and paid-
up capital of the issuers. The other areas are pricing of securities 
issued pursuant to the placement; types of places; and role of advi-
sors as placement agents in ensuring compliance.

Placement of securities that depart from the requirements must 
be subjected to the prior approval of the issuer shareholders on 
the precise terms and conditions of the placements at the general 
meetings. Furthermore, interested parties connected to the place-
ments are required to abstain from voting at the general meeting.

Applications for placements under general mandate that fully com-
ply with the new guidelines on placement of securities and the for-
mat and content of applications for fundraising under the issues 
guidelines will be given immediate decision upon application.

UAE (Dubai)
Merrill Lynch member of DIFX
Merrill Lynch has been accepted as a General Clearing and Trading 
Member fi rm to trade securities by the Dubai International Finan-
cial Exchange (DIFX). It is the 12th fi nancial institution to become 
a member since the exchange opened for business in September 
2005.

Merrill Lynch chairman Bob Wigley said that membership of the 
DIFX added to the company’s extensive Middle Eastern trading ca-
pabilities and complements its longstanding commitment to the 
region. 

Commenting on Merrill Lynch’s acceptance to the DIFX, Nasser 
Alshaali, chief operations offi cer of the DIFX, said its arrival dem-
onstrated the growing appeal of the DIFX to global fi nancial institu-
tions aiming to increase their activities in the dynamic region that 
the exchange serves. 

SAUDI ARABIA
NCB signs US$193 million contracts
The National Commercial Bank (NCB) has signed a SR725 million 
(US$193 million) Islamic fi nance contract (Commercial Taysser) 
supported by assets with Abdul Latif Jameel Company. 

Adnan ibn Himd, head of the Islamic fi nance group, said that NCB 
was considered a leader in the Islamic Tasneed, hence many Islam-
ic compliant contracts had been signed through the Islamic fi nance 
group at values exceeding SR2 billion (US$533 million) by using 
advanced Islamic products. 



Page 4

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@IslamicFinanceTraining.com

CALENDAR  2006

Structuring Islamic Financial Products 

24 – 27 July 2006, ISTANBUL 
 

Islamic Financial Engineering 
and Advanced Products

13 – 16 May 2006, KUWAIT CITY
1 – 4 August 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 

6 – 9 November 2006, DUBAI

Fundamentals of Islamic Banking 
and Finance   

11 – 14 September 2006, JAKARTA

Islamic Trade Finance 

29 May 2006, SINGAPORE
11 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Sukuk, Islamic Capital Markets 
and Derivatives

30 May – 1 June 2006, SINGAPORE
12 – 14 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Key Legal, Documentary and Structuring 
Issues for Islamic Financial Products 

26 – 27 June 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 
4 – 5 September 2006, DUBAI 

19 – 20 December 2006, BAHRAIN 

Managing Key Risks in Shariah Compliant  
Financial Structures 

28 June 2006, KUALA LUMPUR
6 September 2006, DUBAI

21 December 2006, BAHRAIN

Structuring Islamic Derivatives
Key Innovation and Development Issues

3 – 4 June 2006, Dubai

 

presents

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Dubai)
US$37 million realty fund launched
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has launched a Dh135 million (US$36.75 million) Pan-
European Real Estate Fund to be invested in properties throughout Europe, with a focus 
on Spain, Germany and France. 

The Pan-European Real Estate Fund is the latest in a series of real estate investment 
funds launched by DIB after the US real estate fund and two French real estate funds. It 
is also the third investment fund launched by DIB in the last four months. The previous 
funds include the Al Islami Investment Saving Scheme Fund and the GCC Equity Fund.

DIB’s head of wealth management Saeed Al Qatami said they believed there was 
tremendous demand for a fund that invested in the attractive European real estate 
market with its inherent strengths that was likely to yield good returns, highlighting that 
the three countries – Spain, Germany and France – had strong economic fundamentals 
and offered great investment opportunities.

“The overwhelming response to our earlier funds is a manifestation of the immense 
trust that our investors have shown in us. Together with our asset management team, 
we are looking at creating a diversifi ed menu of investment products that will cater to 
all segments of our customer base, from retail to private banking and offer them these 
services under one roof. During this year we will continue to launch more innovative 
products,” he added.

MALAYSIA
Cagamas to grow Islamic fi nance business
Cagamas intends to grow its Islamic fi nance business and to provide more innovative 
and diverse Islamic fi nancial products. Chairman Ooi Sang Kuang said Islamic banking 
was set to expand further, while the larger number of investment banks would intensify 
competition.

He also noted that the national mortgage corporation was expected to grow in strength 
in the fi eld of securitization in 2006, adding that the growth potential for securitization 
in other segments of the Malaysian market, such as small and medium-scale enter-
prise loans, property rental receivables, motor vehicle loans, credit card receivables 
and housing loan portfolios of other commercial entities, were promising.

“Therefore, overall growth trend in earnings is expected to materialize in the next couple 
of years as suffi cient returns from securitization and Islamic fi nance fi lter through.”

UAE (Dubai)

Moody’s to establish Dubai offi ce
Moody’s Investors Service plans to establish an offi ce in Dubai, subject to receiving the 
applicable regulatory and legal approvals. 

Chester VA Murray, executive vice-president for Moody’s international business, said 
the new Dubai offi ce would further enable Moody’s to address the growing demand for 
in-depth, globally comparable credit analysis and ratings, as well as to ensure a high-
quality service to its Middle Eastern clientele.

“These markets are characterized by strong growth trends in a variety of sectors, includ-
ing banking, insurance, structured fi nance and Sukuk fi nance. Moody’s looks forward 
to augmenting our participation in the local infrastructure of these important markets,” 
stated Frederic Drevon, senior managing director of Moody’s Europe, Middle East and 
Africa.



Page 5© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

MALAYSIA
SC approves Islamic PDS issues
Of the 26 private debt securities (PDS) issues approved by the Ma-
laysian Securities Commission (SC) in the fi rst quarter of 2006, 
61.5% were for Islamic securities. This total, which excludes is-
suance by Cagamas, reaches a total approved issuance limit of 
RM14.9 billion (US$4.1 billion).

The remaining 38.5% were for conventional PDS issues. The num-
ber of approved PDS issues in the fi rst quarter increased by about 
62.5% on the number of issues approved in the same quarter of 
last year.

With regard to PDS issues by Cagamas, the SC approved a total 
of 14 PDS issues amounting to RM3.5 billion (US$961 million) in 
the fi rst quarter. Eight of these approvals were for the issuance 
of Islamic securities, while the remaining six approvals were for 
the issuance of conventional PDS, representing 57.1% and 42.9% 
respectively.

BAHRAIN
Platinum partners for WIFC 2006
Al Tawfeek Company for Investment Funds, Al Baraka Banking 
Group, Al Amin Bank and Al Baraka Islamic Bank have been an-
nounced as platinum partners for the second annual World Islamic 
Funds and Capital Markets Conference (WIFC 2006), to be held 
under the patronage of Rasheed Mohammed Al Maraj, the Gover-
nor of the Bahrain Monetary Agency, on the 7th–8th May at the Gulf 
International Convention Centre in the Kingdom of Bahrain. 

Under the theme of “Bringing Together Investors, Fund Managers 
& International Financial Institutions to Capture Growth Opportuni-
ties in Islamic Capital Markets”, the conference will bring together 
Shariah scholars and Islamic bankers to discuss challenging is-
sues faced by the industry.

Al-Tawfeek will talk on “Assessing Key Developments & Innovations 
in Islamic Funds” during the conference, which will feature interac-
tive sessions moderated by William McSheehy from Bloomberg. 

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Dubai)
Rasmala to launch Shariah compliant 
funds
Rasmala Investments will be launching two Shariah compliant 
funds in coming months, one focusing on public equity investments 
in Muslim countries, the other invested with global equity manag-
ers who adhere to Islamic investment guidelines.

It is also planning to launch a MENA-focused fund in the second 
quarter and a two times levered feeder fund into the Rasmala 
Hedge Fund Strategies Fund.

The investment company had earlier launched a diversifi ed global 
“fund of funds”, its second branded open-ended fund. The Ras-
mala Global Equity Opportunity Fund (GEO) is a Cayman-domiciled 
US$-denominated fund that aims to achieve solid returns and capi-
tal appreciation with moderate risk over a full market cycle. The 
new product invests in global long only and long short equity funds 
and instruments. 

Structuring Islamic Derivatives: 
Key Innovation and 
Development Issues

3rd - 4th June 2006

The Sheraton Dubai Creek Hotel 
and Towers

Sponsored By

www.islamicfi nancetraining.com

Expert 
Seminar Leaders
Warren Edwardes

Abdulkader Thomas

BAHRAIN
Shamil Bank profi ts up 10%
Bahrain-based Shamil Bank reported a 10% increase in profi t in 
the fi rst quarter of this year. Figures show a net profi t of US$11.3 
million, compared to the US$10.2 million earned during the same 
period in 2005. 

The bank’s consolidated total assets increased by US$400 mil-
lion to US$1.9 billion during the fi rst quarter of this year, up from 
US$1.5 billion at the end of 2005. Earnings per share also rose 
slightly from US$0.045 during the fi rst quarter of last year to 
US$0.049 for the same period in 2006.
 
“The bank is doing fairly well in retail and investment banking ar-
eas showing steady growth,” said Shamil Bank chief executive Mo-
hamed Hussain, noting that profi ts had been continuously growing 
over the past fi ve years. “The bank is also in the process of study-
ing a number of investment opportunities which will be offered to 
investors soon,” he added. 



Page 6

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

UAE (Dubai)
GFH listing on DFM approved
Gulf Finance House (GFH) has obtained the approval from the Emir-
ates Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA) to list its shares 
on the Dubai Financial Market (DFM). Expected to begin trading on 
the Dubai bourse in May, the Islamic investment bank is currently 
listed on the Bahrain and Kuwait stock exchanges. 

GFH is the originator and arranger of fi nancing for the Dh13.9 bil-
lion (US$3.8 billion) Legends project in Dubailand.

Involved primarily in investment products spanning infrastructure 
development, private equity and asset management, GFH declared 
a net profi t of Dh513.5 million (US$140 million) for 2005, com-
pared to Dh209 million (US$57 million) in 2004. GFH recently in-
creased its capital to Dh1.4 billion (US$391 million) from Dh664 
million (US$181 million) to fund a global expansion. 

SYRIA
Al-Sham Bank’s capital injection
Kuwaiti investors have taken up 32% of the total capital of the soon-
to-be established Al-Sham Bank in Syria. The partners include the 
fi nance fi rm Investment Dar with a 12.5% stake, the Commercial 
Bank of Kuwait (10%), Securities Group (5%), and Al-Shall Consult-
ing and Investment (4.5%). 

Investors from GCC countries signed on for 8%, and the Jeddah-
based Islamic Development Bank will own 9%, completing the 49% 
ownership allowed to foreign partners in Syrian joint venture banks. 
Syrian investors will hold the remaining 51% in the bank’s capital 
that will be fl oated in an initial public offering next May.

Syria does not have an active stock exchange yet, but foreign banks 
opening in the country in recent years have used public offerings to 
attract local investors. 

Al-Sham Bank has been proposed with a paid-up capital of US$50 
million and an authorized capital of US$100 million. 

UAE (Dubai)
ADCB appointed as sub-custodian
Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank (ADCB) has been appointed to pro-
vide sub-custodian services on the Dubai International Financial 
Exchange (DIFX). The fi rst regional bank to offer such services, 
ADCB will provide a variety of activities that will facilitate trading 
and custody on the exchange, notably by investors based in the 
UAE and across the region.

This appointment complements ADCB’s existing ability to trade se-
curities on the DIFX through a Direct Market Access arrangement 
with a DIFX Member. 

Henry Azzam, chairman of the DIFX, commented that the appoint-
ment was seen as a signifi cant step forward in the creation of a 
highly liquid trading environment comprising both regional and in-
ternational investors.

BAHRAIN
New fi rm launched
A new Islamic mortgage fi nancing company, Reef Real Estate Fi-
nance Company (Reef Realty) has been launched to offer its ser-
vices to homebuyers and property investors in Bahrain’s rapidly 
growing real estate sector.

Chief executive offi cer Dr Khalid Abdulla said that Reef’s business 
model was about providing clients with choice and complete re-
alty fi nancing solutions, as it focused on understanding the unique 
needs and requirements of its clients.

“This will enable us to advise and support our customers every step 
of the way to ownership,” he explained, pointing out that Reef’s 
real estate solutions were Shariah compliant and based on sound 
mortgage lending principles.

NEWS BRIEFS

BAHRAIN
Sukuk subscription
The Bahrain Monetary Agency (BMA) has announced that the 
monthly issue of the short-term Islamic Leasing Sukuk securities 
had been over-subscribed by 250%. 

The BD10 million (US$26.53 million) issue, carrying a maturity of 
182 days, began on the 27th April and matures on the 26th October. 
The expected return is 5.28%. The securities are issued by the BMA 
on behalf of the government of Bahrain.

MALAYSIA
Bank Pembangunan issues notes
Bank Pembangunan Malaysia has issued RM1 billion (US$274 mil-
lion) in notes pursuant to its Islamic and conventional 30-year me-
dium-term notes (MTNs) programs of an aggregate amount of up to 
RM7 billion (US$1.92 billion) established earlier this year. 

Through a book-building process, which began on the 12th April, 
it attracted RM9.62 billion (US$2.64 billion) in bids from a wide 
group of investors for the MTNs. 

The strong demand refl ects market confi dence in the bank and the 
structure of the MTNs. The transaction was allocated to fi nancial 
institutions, asset managers, insurance companies and pension 
funds.



Page 7© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

RATINGS NEWS

MALAYSIA
MARC reaffi rms Shamelin Bina’s MMTN
Shamelin Bina’s Murabahah Medium Term Notes Issuance (MMTN) 
facility rating has been reaffi rmed at A-ID.

This reaffi rmation refl ects Koperasi Shamelin (KSB)’s satisfactory 
asset quality arising from the collection arrangement with Angkatan 
Koperasi Kebangsaan Malaysia (ANGKASA); a low level of job trans-
fers and resignations in the public sector; positive cashfl ow generat-
ing capacity throughout the tenure of the MMTN facility; as well as a 
protective debt issue structure. The moderating factor continues to 
be the risk profi le of the consumer-related industry, characterized by 
increasing competition and vulnerability to economic cycles. 

KSB’s main source of revenue is derived from consumer fi nancing. 
A wide range of consumer products including furniture, electrical ap-
pliances and other household products are available for its members 
– mainly civil servants. Consumer fi nancing provided is based on the 
Al Bai Bithaman Ajil principles, whereby repayments are effected via 
monthly deductions of the consumers’ salaries through ANGKASA.

NEWS BRIEFS

MALAYSIA
PSSB’s BAIS placed on MARCWatch
MARC has placed PSSB Ship Management (PSSB)’s RM40 million 
(US$10.98 million) Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic Securities (BAIS) on 
MARCWatch with a negative outlook, with the likelihood of suspen-
sion if the relevant information is not provided within two weeks of 
this announcement. 

The BAIS were assigned an initial rating of AA-ID in November 2004. 
The action is due to PSM’s failure to provide substantive information 
to enable MARC to perform PSSB’s BAIS’s annual review.

PSSB is a special purpose vehicle established in 2000 for the pur-
pose of the BAIS issuance; to accept and manage the rental pay-
ments from the Government for the charter of a vessel to the Royal 
Malaysian Navy. 

MARC will continue to monitor developments affecting PSM and dis-
seminate any rating implications in due course.

MALAYSIA
Mulpha’s MUNIF ratings reaffi rmed
The affi rmed ratings of A+(bg)ID/MARC-1(bg)ID for Mulpha Interna-
tional (Mulpha)’s RM75 million (US$20.59 million) Bank Guaran-
teed Murabahah Notes Issuance Facility (MUNIF) refl ect the uncon-
ditional and irrevocable bank guarantees provided by AmMerchant 
Bank and Southern Bank.

Meanwhile, the affi rmed ratings of AID/MARC-2ID for Mulpha’s RM25 
million (US$6.86 million) Murabahah Commercial Paper/Medium-
Term Notes refl ect the company’s sound fi nancial position, aided by 
the strong performance of its Australian and Hong Kong operations. 
This is, however, tempered by the vulnerability to adverse develop-
ments in the property market and foreign exchange translation risks 
associated with its foreign operations.

UAE (Dubai)
Fitch starts ops in Dubai
Fitch Ratings has commenced operations from its new Dubai offi ce 
in the Emirates Towers, having registered with the Registrar of Com-
panies of the Dubai International Financial Centre. 

Stephen de Stadler, head of business development for the Middle 
East, said Fitch Ratings being established in Dubai would not only 
allow Fitch to interact with the market within a similar time zone, 
but also ensured that the accepted business week in the region was 
appropriately covered.

The new Dubai branch will be responsible for all marketing and busi-
ness development activity in the Middle East.

SAUDI ARABIA
Fitch: banking sector positive
Fitch Ratings has said that the outlook for the Saudi Arabian banking 
sector remains positive, despite recent corrections in the local stock 
market, with all banks continuing to benefi t from a buoyant domestic 
economy driven by high oil prices. 

In its Special Report, “Saudi Banks: 2005 Review and Outlook,” Fitch 
said it expected that all Saudi banks would report very good results 
in 2006, although stock market-related income, and in particular 
brokerage income, was not expected to grow as quickly as in 2005. 

“Recent corrections in the local stock market are not expected to 
lead to any downgrades in ratings, as the banks have substantial 
opportunities in their core lending businesses where key asset qual-
ity ratios are sound and overall performance should remain strong.” 
said Robert Thursfi eld, director in Fitch’s fi nancial institutions team 
and the principal author of the report. 

All 10 main commercial banks in Saudi Arabia reported strong re-
sults in 2005 with net income growth typically of 40%–60% year 
on year and an average return on equity of 37%. Loan growth av-
eraged 37% across the sector with both consumer and corporate 
lending portfolios showing signifi cant increases. First quarter results 
released to date showed that 2006 had started from where 2005 
fi nished, although results in subsequent quarters might not reach 
the fi rst quarter of 2006 levels. 

Driven by rapid balance sheet growth and a need to reduce the as-
set/liability maturity mismatch, the banking sector has continued to 
issue long-term debt instruments, with Saudi British Bank and Na-
tional Commercial Bank issuing under medium-term note programs 
in 2005. Riyad Bank has followed suit in 2006 and Fitch expects 
other banks to establish programs this year.

MALAYSIA
IOI rating upgraded
Rating Agency of Malaysia (RAM) has upgraded the long-term rating 
of IOI Corporation’s RM300 million (US$82.41 million) Murabahah 
Commercial Papers/Medium-Term Notes Facility from AA3 to AA2, 
while reaffi rming its short-term rating at P1. The stable outlook for 
the long-term rating has also been maintained.

RAM’s rating action on IOI is premised on the company’s continu-
ously sturdy business fundamentals, underlined by its commend-
able fi nancial results over the years.

IOI’s fi nancial profi le has remained resilient despite its issuance of 
US$310 million of zero-coupon unsecured exchangeable bonds and 
US$500 million of guaranteed notes in the fi nancial year ending on 
the 30th June 2005. IOI’s cash-generating ability is expected to re-
main robust.

Nonetheless, RAM notes that IOI operates within cyclical industries 
which are inherently subject to factors such as price volatility and 
demand risks that are beyond the control of the group. These risks 
are mitigated to some extent by the competitive cost structure of 
the group’s plantations, its low holding cost and a resilient balance 
sheet. 



Page 8

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

NEWS BRIEFS

MALAYSIA
AmInvestment new Islamic equity fund
AmInvestment Group will introduce by the end of the month a new 
global Islamic equity fund investing in Shariah compliant companies 
across the US, Europe and Asia. It will use the Dow Jones Islamic 
Market Index as the benchmark.

Named AmOasis Global Islamic Equity, it has a size of 200 million 
units, which are available during the initial offer period at RM1 
(US$0.27) per unit. The minimum investment amount is RM1,000 
(US$270) and a minimum subsequent additional investment is 
RM500 (US$135). 

Chairman Azman Hashim said the fund was suitable for investors 
seeking a globally-diversifi ed portfolio with an investment strategy 
that conformed to Shariah principles and the fund aimed at providing 
downside capital protection with superior returns.

RETAIL NEWS

BAHRAIN
New BIsB cash fi nance scheme
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB) has launched a new Murabahah-based 
personal fi nance product. 

The new Tas’heel scheme offer, with full fl exibility and simple proce-
dures, has been designed to make it the easiest means of obtain-
ing cash fi nance. Commenting on the similarity between this product 
and Tawaruq transactions offered by some Islamic banks, Rashid 
Alolaiwi, BIsB senior manager retail banking, said that although both 
products provided the customers with cash facilities, the Tas’heel 
product offered by BIsB was totally different in its procedures and 
systems from any other Islamic solution available. 

The terms of this product allow a maximum fi nance period of seven 
years for Bahrainis and fi ve years for non-Bahrainis. The minimum fi -
nance amount is BD1,000 (US$2,653), while the maximum amount 
is BD100,000 (US$265,252).

Malaysia’s Jimah Energy Venture expected to launch 
an Islamic serial bond worth about US$1.32 billion 
that could be the biggest debt issue in Malaysia in 
2005; President of the Islamic Bank of Thailand Anant 
Tangtatswas said the bank hoped to attract mosques 
to become long-term deposit customers; Bank Negara 
Malaysia had approved AmBank to offer a loan product 
based on the fl uctuating Islamic Ijarah structure; Dubai 
Islamic Bank inaugurated its fi rst representative offi ce 
in Turkey; UAE commercial bank National Bank of 
Fujairah submitted a request to the UAE Central Bank 
for the establishment of a new Islamic fi nance company 
with a capital of US$136.1 million; UAE Central Bank 
governor revealed it had seven licences for Islamic 
fi nance companies pending; Saudi Arabian real estate 
company Rikaz and Shamil Bank of Bahrain had 

launched the US$124.2 million Royal Amwaj Real Estate 
Development Fund, the fi rst Saudi riyal denominated, 
Shariah compliant real estate development fund; 
Bangladeshi Islamic Shahjalal Bank announced it was 
all set to launch IPOs worth US$14.75 million by the end 
of the year; Kuwaiti A’ayan shareholders authorized the 
board to issue US$20 million worth of Islamic bonds 
and to increase the company’s capital to US$97.7 
million; Mohamed Ali Al Abbar was elected chairman of 
Al Salam Bank board; UAE Islamic Insurance Company 
Abu Dhabi National Takaful was listed on the Abu 
Dhabi Securities Market; and Dubai Islamic Insurance 
and Reinsurance Company launched an online service 
enabling motorists to apply for and receive insurance 
quotations online.

MALAYSIA
StanChart/Muamalat profi t swap deal
Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia (StanChart) and Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia (Bank Muamalat) have signed a RM100 million (US$27.46 
million) Islamic Profi t Rate Swap Deal (IPRS). 
 
The fi rst in the region, the IPRS structure is based upon the Com-
modity Murabahah Program, which entails the taking of deposits or 
placement of funds through effective buying and selling of commodi-
ties from or to customers, with the objective of earning a profi t from 
the difference between the sale and purchase prices.

It is essentially an arrangement held between two parties to ex-
change a series of profi t payments denominated in a single currency 
in exchange for another series of profi t payments denominated in 
the same currency; thereby hedging their businesses from adverse 
Islamic Profi t Rate movements.

Stanchart’s chief executive offi cer Shayne Nelson acknowledged that 
the deal was a substantial step for StanChart Malaysia in building 
capacity and capability in Islamic banking. He added: “This is a sig-
nifi cant development for the banking industry, and the bank intends 
to continue working with its partners, the government and regulators 
to make Malaysia an outstanding hub for Islamic banking.”

Bank Muamalat is also seeking to grow and help turn the country 
into a global Islamic banking hub, and is currently seeking partners 
to help achieve this goal. One of two fully fl edged domestic Islamic 
banks in Malaysia, Bank Muamalat is believed to be in merger talks 
with Bank Islam Malaysia, although the latter’s books will have to be 
sorted out before Bank Muamalat would consider a merger.



Page 9© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Executive Director of Kuwait Finance House, Khawaja Salman 
Younis, talks to Islamic Finance news

By Zakariya Othman

Construction and real estate have long featured heavily 
in the activities of Kuwait Finance House (KFH), but its 
takeover of the Aviation Lease and Finance Company 
(Alafco) in 1999 signalled its ardent interest in the aviation 
sector. “Like father like son,” its wholly-owned subsidiary, 
Kuwait Finance House Malaysia (KFH Malaysia) decided 
to follow suit, although not to acquire a leasing company, 
but instead to provide innovative Shariah compliant 
commercial aircraft leasing products independently. 
KFH Malaysia’s executive director Khawaja Mohammad 
Salman Younis talks to Islamic Finance news on this 
ambitious plan.

KFH Malaysia was one of the fi rst three Islamic banks from the 
Middle East to be issued a licence to operate in Malaysia by the 
Malaysian Central Bank, Bank Negara Malaysia. The bank held its soft 
opening on the 8th August 2005 at its fi rst branch in Kuala Lumpur. 
Upon commencement of its fi rst phase of operations, KFH Malaysia 
introduced basic over-the-counter services such as current and 
savings accounts, general investment accounts and other banking 
services such as foreign currency exchange, travellers cheques and 
remittances.

KFH has been keen to invest in Malaysia since 1985, when it held the 
fi rst participation in real estate and other structured deals. In the mid-
1990s, KFH, together with certain local participants and the Islamic 
Development Bank (IDB), had established the KFH Ijarah. 

The transactions that KFH has been involved in include a US$100 
million structured fi nance deal for Malaysia Airlines and a US$50 
million Ijarah transaction for the Guthrie Group in the mid-1990s. KFH 
has also concluded operating leases of two Boeing 777 aircrafts for 
Malaysian Airlines over a period of 10 years. 

Having shared the experience in commercial aviation at large with the 
parent company’s 85%-owned Alafco, coupled with the existing skills 
in fi nance, marketing, legal, operational and technical considerations 
required in the negotiation of transactions in aircraft, KFH Malaysia 
decided to offer the service on its own, without depending on Alafco.
Justifying KFH Malaysia’s decision to offer such services, Mr Younis 
explained that, similar to Alafco’s business philosophy, KFH Malaysia 
would do what it was good at and, more importantly, it would do it 
well.

“We will always be keen to listen to the market, look at the things we are 
good at and then put the two together to offer service improvements 
which satisfy our worldwide customers’ most diffi cult needs,” he said, 
quoting the corporate mission of the parent company.

Specifi cally, Younis explained: “The aircraft leasing business is a very 
interesting project because of its volume and more importantly, its 
structure that conforms to Shariah principles.” 

Confi dent with the decision made, he said that the venture would open 
up a new era for Islamic fi nancial institutions to invest in assets that 
would ease the customers and reward its shareholders. 

Kuala Lumpur-based KFH Malaysia has indeed initiated and in 
principle agreed to provide aircraft leasing facilities to AirAsia soon. The 
Malaysian low-cost airline has obtained long-term Shariah compliant 
fi nancing for some of the 60 Airbus A320s it has on order. The funding 

for the fi rst 33 aircraft includes an innovative fi nancing arrangement 
specifi cally developed not only to comply with Shariah principles, but 
also to extend the traditional short to medium-term Islamic investment 
lending schedule. 

With nine deliveries to take place in 2006, KFH Malaysia will be the 
fi rst fi nancial institution to offer a Shariah compliant aircraft leasing 
facility in Malaysia and the only KFH subsidiary to provide such 
services independently. 

Speaking of fi rsts, Younis said that KFH Malaysia was the fi rst fi nancial 
institution in Malaysia to be given two separate licences under a single 
establishment – a banking licence from Bank Negara Malaysia and a 
capital market licence from the Malaysian Securities Commission.

“Even local banks must establish their merchant banking arms 
separately, like Malayan Banking establishing Aseambanker for its 
merchant banking activities,” he explained.

On the development of its Chinese venture, Younis said KFH Malaysia 
had secured a mandate to structure the fi rst Islamic bond issue which 
would be launched in the next few months to raise US$200 million for 
an infrastructure-related project. 

“It will be the fi rst ever Sukuk issue in China,” he added, highlighting 
that the potential in China was huge because it was a totally untapped 
market for Islamic fi nance. According to Younis, KFH Malaysia is also 
looking at investing in real estate and private equities in China and 
the group was already in talks with the Chinese provincial authorities 
about the possibility of funding development projects there.

Turning to Indonesia, he said that KFH Malaysia was looking to acquire 
a bank in Indonesia to tap the world’s most populous Muslim nation, 
explaining that the group intended to secure an Indonesian banking 
licence as part of its regional expansion, but he said it had not yet 
begun talks with any Indonesian banks about a possible acquisition.

Despite all the news about KFH Malaysia venturing abroad, Younis 
stressed that Malaysia would remain the base for KFH’s operations to 
do business in other parts of the region.

Believing KFH Malaysia to be the conduit for Gulf Cooperation Council 
(GCC) funds to invest in various sectors in Malaysia and for Malaysian 
business to the GCC countries, he said there were a lot of opportunities 
in manufacturing, oil and gas, infrastructure and construction in the 
GCC that Malaysian companies could participate in. Similarly, he 
added, Malaysia and the region were seen as good grounds in which 
to invest GCC funds.

Younis said KFH Malaysia would leverage on its strength in accessing 
Islamic capital from the Gulf to launch other investment funds targeting 
high growth sectors such as infrastructure, plantation, energy and 
healthcare.

As for the US$600 million real estate fund set up in collaboration with 
the Singapore-based Pacifi c Star Group, he said that half of the funds 
had been invested in The Pavilion, a billion ringgit integrated retail 
centre in Kuala Lumpur, adding that the group also planned to launch 
its second Asia real estate investment fund this year of up to US$600 
million and a new plantation fund of up to US$200 million to invest in 
Malaysia’s agriculture sector.

Commenting on a fi nal “fi rst,” Younis said that KFH Malaysia was the 
fi rst to offer fi nancing under the full concept of Musharakah, without 
having to include other means of fi nancing, for the strategic partnership 
project with the Sunway Group and the Malaysian Employees Provident 
Fund.



Page 10

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

Introduction

From Islamic literature, we know that usurious loans 
(also called loans of usury) were known and practised 
in the old times. This article is an analytical study of 
usury, concentrating on riba al-nasa. The key point of this 
assignment is to demonstrate that present day usury is 
the same prohibited usury as in the old times. This will 
be done by analyzing some Quranic verses which are 
supported by other evidence from Shariah. Another focal 
point which will be analyzed and tackled is the rationale 
of prohibiting usury in riba al-nasa. The reasoning of 
jurists and economists will be examined before reaching 
a conclusion on this point. 

This article will put the issue of riba al-nasa under the spotlight, in 
the hope that this will provide a small step to help a further one in the 
future.

Jurists are bound to research and reach solutions on the questions put 
to them concerning modern transactions, contracts, fi nancing modes 
and systems. There are two conditions that should guide them: the 
fi rst condition is that the solution should not involve riba (interest); 
the second is that it should not involve gharar (uncertainty). Thus it is 
said by some scholars like Ibn Rushed (Averros) that all agreements 
between Muslims (such as contracts, transactions, etc) are legitimate 
if there is no usury and there is no gharar.

The defi nition of usury

Usury in the Arabic language means growth, increase, and something 
extra. In Shariah it means: “a contract on a defi ned compensation, 
unknown the similarity in the norm of Shariah at the time of contract, 
or with extension of the two substitutions or one of them” (Al-Buti, 
2005: 94). This defi nition denotes to two types of usury – riba al-fadl 
and riba al-nasa. This study is concerned with riba al-nasa, which is 
defi ned in the classical books of jurisprudence as an extra money 
charged over the loan due to extension of time (taken from Al-Buti, 
2005: 98).

According to Mujahid (d. 104 H), riba of the pre-Islamic period was 
that: “if a person took a loan from another he would say to him: I would 
give you so such money if you grant me extension of time” (taken from 
Mannan, 1980: 158). Imam Malik (d. 119 H) clarifi ed that in the pre-
Islamic period riba was that:

“When a person gave a loan for a specifi ed period, and that period 
expired, the lender would ask the debtor whether he would return 
the debt or increase the amount? If he made the payment it would 
be accepted, otherwise the amount of the debt would be increased 
and the debtor allowed extension.” 

Commenting on the verse of Surat Al-Baqra, Ibn Jarir Attabari (d. 
301 H) stated that “lender is called ‘murabi’ because he doubles the 
amount of the debt.” 

Kahf states that as known from the Quran, usury is “any extra payment 
imposed in kind of any commodity to be loaned.” Hassan (1992) 
defi nes usury as following “when one gets some return from the other 
party which is not a gift and not a compensation of work performed, 
and without facing any risk for the money invested.” In other words, if 
somebody gives his money to another person, and that money is not 
the price of something or is not compensation for something hired, and 
gets extra money over his original capital without risking his money, in 
this case the extra amount taken or received is riba. 

Hassan states that a person who faces the risk is the one who is 
entitled to the profi ts. In the case of a riba-based loan, the capitalist 
will get his money back in all cases. Nevertheless, whether the risk 
is of a businessman, borrower or investor, he is not entitled to any 
interest payment (1992: 107).
 

The prohibition of usury in the Quran and Sunnah

Allah says: 

“Those who eat riba will not stand (on the Day of Resurrection) 
except like the standing of a person beaten by Satan leading him to 
insanity. That is because they say: trading is only like riba, whereas 
Allah has permitted trading and forbidding riba. So, whosoever 
receives an admonition from his Lord and stops eating riba (usury) 
shall not be punished for the past” (al-Baqara, 2: 275)

“Allah will destroy riba and will give increase for sadaqat (deeds of 
charity, alms)” (al-Baqara, 2: 276).

“O you who believe! Eat not riba doubled and multiplied, but fear 
Allah that you may be successful” (Al-Imran, 3: 130).

In Sunnah, on the authority of Ubada Bin Assamit who said: “I heard 
the messenger of Allah forbidding the selling of gold by gold, silver for 
silver, wheat for wheat, barley for barley, dates for dates, salt for salt, 
but equal, eye for eyes that who added or wanted to add, in fact dealt 
in usury” (Muslim, No. 255, p. 99).

The rationale of prohibiting usury

Jurists’ rationale
The focal point of this matter is Hadith Ubadah. There are differences 
among the four main schools of jurisprudence in specifying the cause 
of usury in the six kinds mentioned in the Hadith.

• The Shafait believe that the rationale of usury in gold and silver 
is the pricing. Therefore, this reason is restricted to gold and 
silver and cannot be in the others. The rationale of prohibiting 
usury in the other four kinds is feeding (al-Buti, 2005: 101).

• The Malikaite believe that the rationale of usury in gold and 

continued...

Riba al-Nasa: An Analytical Study (Part I)
By Samir al-Amad 

This is the fi rst section of a two-part article analysing riba al-nasa. 
The second section will appear in next week’s issue of Islamic Finance news.



Page 11© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Riba al-Nasa: An Analytical Study (continued...)

silver is that they are the head pricing and value that measure 
things. Whereas the rationale in the other four kinds (here 
distinguished between riba al-fadl and riba al-nasa) in riba al-
fadl is feeding and living on these kinds and also being stored. 
The rationale in riba al-nasa is feeding  (al-Buti, 2005: 102).

• Hanafi te believe that the rationale of usury in these kinds is 
the value or weight if the two commodities are from the same 
kind.

• For the Hanbalites there are three narrations about the 
rationale of usury: 

–   The rationale in gold and silver and in the other four commodities 
is that they are weighed of the same kind.

–  The rationale in gold and silver is pricing, and in the others is 
feeding of the same kind.

–  The rationale in all kinds except gold and silver is feeding or 
weighed. Each school has its own evidences and conclusions 
(al-Buti, 2005: 103).

According to the contemporary view, the rationale of prohibiting riba 
al-nasa, as Al-Zuhayli clarifi es, is to protect the compelled person from 
being exploited from a human perspective, and the needy and poor 
(borrower) from being exploited by the wealthy and strong (lender). 
Another reason prohibiting it is taking extra money which is in addition 
to the capital with no effort or work to be paid (2003: 59). 

These rationales, in particular protecting the needy from being 
exploited, form part of a common understanding among scholars. 
There is a reservation that the rationale behind this prohibition is to 
protect the needy from being exploited by the wealthy. So when there 
is no exploitation and the two parties are wealthy, the matter cannot 
be called riba, and as a result it is not prohibited. This theory, which 
is held by the defenders of banking, is incorrect. Some elaboration is 
needed to discuss this issue, as the focus of this study.

Economists’ rationale
Chapra states that a considerable number of material and writings 
appear to prove that productive and commercial loans were known 
to Arabs in the old times; they were traders and they practiced riba 
commonly.

Ayub has explained that the prohibition of interest is a matter of 
agreement not only by Islam, but all religions and most of the ancient 
philosophers. The reason why the religions, including Islam, have 
prohibited usury is that it exerts disastrous effects on society by 
encouraging wealth accumulation in fewer hands. In support of this, 
Allah has said in the Quran: “In order that it does not become a fortune 
used by the rich among you” (Al-Hashr, 59: 7). Ayub postulates that the 
rationale for the prohibition of taking interest from someone who is in 
need to meet his essential consumption needs by borrowing is clear.

Ayub illustrates what Al-Zuhayli mentioned earlier regarding the 
exploitation of the poor, by stating that when money is invested in 
a productive project, the quantum of profi ts that may accrue is not 

known in advance, and there is also possibility of loss. Thus charging 
a pre-determined and fi xed rate of interest on loans for productive 
purposes cannot be morally justifi ed. Justice requires the capital 
provider to share the risk. 

The outcome of this assignment concerning the rationale of prohibiting 
riba is the fi xed rate of interest which is associated with gharar 
(uncertainty), ghaban (under value/pricing), and ihtikar (monopoly). It 
is permitted to take profi ts in the case of profi t/loss sharing in Islamic 
banking modes because the two parties are equally sharing the profi t 
and loss, so there is no gharar or ghaban for any party, as there is with 
a pre-determined rate of interest. 

Riba encourages the accumulation of wealth in a few wealthy hands, 
to be circulated amongst these few hands, and, as it is mentioned 
in the Quran, the spirit of Islam calls for justice and equality for all 
people.

The author can be contacted at: 54 Leicester Road, Markfi eld, 
Leicestershire, LE67 9RE, UK. Email: samiralamad@yahoo.com.

References are available on request from the author.

Fe
at

u
ri
n
g

o
ve

r 
50

 e
xp

er
t

sp
ea

ke
rs

 o
n
 f
u
n
d
s

m
an

ag
em

en
t 
an

d

d
is
tr
ib

u
ti
o
n
 in

 t
h
e 
M

id
d
le
 E

as
t

June 4-7, 2006
Mina A' Salam Hotel, Madinat Jumeirah, Dubai, UAE

Helping fund managers to realise their potential

• Learn how to take advantages of the booming Middle Eastern funds industry from more
than 50 of the region’s leading players and international experts

• Understand the key factors behind successfully launching, marketing and running a
leading fund within the Middle East

• Discover the best practice principles of how to raise capital by establishing effective
domestic and international distribution channels

• Investigate the key principles of applying risk management techniques to achieve superior
returns with lower volatility

Middle East 2006

For more information please contact Rani at Tel: +65 63222 721
or email: rani.kuppusamy@terrapinn.com

www.fundsmanagementworld.com/2006/fwm

RETURN THIS TO US AT FAX (65) 6226 3264

� I am interested in attending the conference. Please contact me.
� I am interested in sponsorship opportunities. Please contact me
� I am interested in speaking. Please contact me
Name: __________________________________________ Designation: _________________________

Organisation: __________________________________________________________________________

Address: ______________________________________________________________________________

Tel: _________________ Fax: ___________________ E-mail: ___________________________________

Media partner:

Associate
sponsor:

Gold sponsor:

Official
broadcaster:

Silver sponsors:

Lead sponsor:

Official Magazine:

Platinum sponsor:Event partner:

Organised by:



Page 12

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

Introduction

When a company wants to expand its business – which 
can be in terms of investing and fi nancing activities – it 
requires a lot of funds to support those expansions. To 
obtain such funds, a company has two potential sources 
of income: internal sources, which are from its retained 
earnings, investment deposits and investment allowanc-
es; and external sources, which include bonds issuance, 
deferred credit, debenture and stock both common and 
preferred. 

In Indonesia, bonds are commonly used as instruments to raise funds. 
When bonds are used as fi nancing sources, they are usually rated 
according to various factors affecting the ability of a company to pay 
its coupon and bond on time.

Islamic bonds have many similar characteristics to conventional bonds, 
the main difference being that Islamic bonds do not use coupons with 
a fi xed interest rate. In addition, the issuing company may not be 
involved in business forbidden by Islam, such as conventional fi nance, 
insurance, or liquor. Before Islamic bonds are issued, they must be 
evaluated under the National Supervisory Board to in order to comply 
with Shariah principles.

The continued growth of Islamic bond issuance by many companies 
in Indonesia, especially those listed on the Jakarta Stock Exchange, 
requires attention from many parties, including investors, Badan 
Pengawas Pasar Modal (BAPEPAM) as the Capital Market Supervisory 
Board in Indonesia, and also PT Pemeringkat Efek Indonesia (Pefi ndo) 
and Kasnic as the local rating agencies.

Rating agencies have their own standards for giving a rating to bond-
issuing companies and evaluating the company’s fi nancial performance 
during the duration of the bond. However, there are still no specifi c 
criteria to rate Islamic bonds in Indonesia – the same standards are 
used as for conventional bonds. However, the ratings of Islamic bonds 
should be based on the project of the bond, not the performance of 
the company, except for refi nancing.

Theoretical background

Bonds in general can be defi ned as a kind of long-term debt which can 
be bought and sold in the capital market. By defi nition, interest, which 
is forbidden by Islam, is at the centre of any bond transaction. 

Muslim jurists and economic scholars have searched for an alternative 
method of fi nancing which complies with Shariah principles. These 
alternatives include Mudarabah or Muqaradah bonds, Ijarah bonds, 
Istisnah bonds, Salam bonds and Murabahah bonds. However, 
although these types of bond meet Shariah requirements, there are 
still many debatable issues regarding the trading of some these bonds 
in the secondary market.

To further explore Islamic bonds, Al Amine described them as follows:

1. Mudarabah/Muqaradah bonds: securities based on an 
agreement between two parties according to which one of 
the two parties provides the capital for the other to work with, 
on condition that the profi t is to be shared between them 
according to an agreed proportion of the total.

2. Ijarah bonds: securities of equal denomination of each issue, 
representing physical durable assets that are tied to a contract 
where a party purchases and leases out that asset required by 
the client for a rental fee. The duration of the rental and the fee 
are agreed in advance and the ownership of the asset remains 
with the lessor.

3. Istisnah bonds: securities based on a contract to sell a 
manufacturable item with an undertaking by the seller to 
present it manufactured from his own material, according to a 
specifi ed determined price.

4. Salam bonds: securities based on the sale of a specifi c 
commodity, well defi ned in its quality and quantity, which will 
be delivered to the purchaser on a fi xed date in the future at 
the price paid on the spot.

5. Murabahah bonds: securities based on the sale of goods at a 
price covering the purchase price plus a margin of profi t agreed 
upon by both parties concerned. This kind of bond can only 
be traded in the primary market because it constitutes debt 
if it is traded in the secondary market. Trade debt for debt 
is prohibited by Shariah principles, because it will result in 
usury.

In order to evaluate the performance of bonds, including Islamic 
bonds, investors need information or rating rationale regarding the 
rating of the bond. The rating itself can affect the price of the bond 
afterwards. According to Elton et al there are several characteristics 
that can make a difference in the rating class of a bond and lead to 
differing bond prices. These characteristics are default risk, liquidity, 
tax liability, recovery rates and the age of the bonds.

In Indonesia, Pefi ndo rating agency divides the factors that affect 
the rating of bonds into three main groups: fi nancial institutions, the 
corporate sector and insurance companies. Each sector has different 
characteristics that may infl uence the rating of the bond. As insurance 
companies do not issue Islamic bonds, this group will not be discussed 
here.

Financial institutions
Three sub-groups in this category are banking, multi-fi nance and 
securities companies. These groups can incur four risks: economic 
risks; industry risks; business risks; and fi nancial risks.

For economic and industry risks, Pefi ndo applies the same criteria for 
all groups. Some assessments are as follows:

• Economy size as well as vulnerability and volatility.
• Growth prospects of the economy.
• Cycles of the economy.
• Structural strengths and problems facing the economy, 

including economic policy.
• Dynamics of savings and investments in the economy.
• Sensitivity to external economic factors.
• Important sectors/business supporting the economy.
• Demographic factors including population density and growth, 

labour force, unemployment rate.

An Evaluation of Islamic Bond Ratings in Indonesia
By Dodik Siswantoro and Ilham Reza Ferdian

continued...



Page 13© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

An Evaluation of Islamic Bond Ratings in Indonesia (continued...)

• Political stability that affects the economy.
• Basic structure and trends in the banking system and other 
fi nancial institutions (non-bank), including the numbers and 
sizes in relation to the size of the economy and population.

• Proportion of fi nance in the economy that is intermediated 
through the banks and non-banks.

• Regulation and deregulation of the banking and non-banking 
industry.

• Barriers to entry and competition within the banking and non-
banking industry.

• Growth prospects of third party deposits and credits.
• Trends in interest rates, cost of funds and non-performing 

loans/receivables.
• The industry’s ability to effi ciently function as an intermediary 

institution.
• Trends and dynamics of real sectors and capital market (size, 

structures, competition, volatility and cyclicality performance).
• Strengths and weaknesses of the industry.
• Level of sophistication of the customer base and the 

products.
• Trends of customer needs and preferences related to the 

banking and non-banking products and services.
• Ownership structure of the banks/non-banks in relation to 

government ownership, foreign ownership, corporate ownership 
and individual private ownership.

Other risks such as business and fi nancial risks are different for each 
group, as each has its own characteristics.

Table 1: Business risks

Banking Multi-fi nance Securities

Market position Market share and 
size

Competitive 
advantage

Market share, 
strength

Diversifi cation Network Customer base Business 
segment,
volatility

Cost structure Cost to income – Cost 
management

Management 
and 
infrastructure

Credibility – Expertise and 
credibility

Distribution 
channel and 
capability

– Network, IT –

Quality of 
business

– Cost to income, 
accounts 
receivable 
collection

–

Strategy – – –

Source: Pefi ndo

Table 2: Financial risks

Banking Multi-fi nance Securities

Capitalization Equity, debt, CAR Capital, DER <15 Capital 
requirement

Asset quality Credit risk, NPL NPL, loan 
portfolio

–

Profi tability Net income, 
margin

Net income, 
margin

Profi t margin, 
stability

Asset liability 
management 

Matching, LDR Matching lending 
and funding

–

Financial 
fl exibility

Source of funds Access funding Access funding

Strategy and 
fi nancial policy

– Type of fi nancing –

Risk 
management

– – SOP, risk 
management

Liquidity and 
funding

– – Liquidity, 
matching

The corporate sector
This sector can be divided into seven groups: mining; food and 
beverages; tobacco; media; automotive; crude palm oil; and property. 
These groups are subject to the following three risks: industry risks; 
fi nancial risks; and specifi c factors.

For industry risks, some factors are:

• The industry’s growth and stability, which are related to demand 
and supply conditions, prospects, market opportunity (domestic 
vs. export), the stage of the industry (beginning, developing, 
maturing or declining) and product types (complementary 
products vs. substitutable products, generic vs. specialty, and 
commodity vs. differentiated).

continued...



Page 14

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

An Evaluation of Islamic Bond Ratings in Indonesia (continued...)

• The industry’s revenue and cost structures, which include 
examinations of the composition of revenue stream (rupiah 
vs. US$), ability to increase process (ability to easily pass on 
the increase in costs to customers/end users), labour and 
raw material cost structure and composition (rupiah vs. US$), 
composition of fi xed costs vs. variable costs and the industry’s 
raw material procurements (domestic vs. import).

• Barriers to entry and competition within the industry, which 
include assessments on characteristics of the industry (capital 
intensive, labour intensive, fragmented, segregated, very 
much regulated and restricted etc.), to determine the degree of 
barriers to entry for newcomers. The assessments also include 
analysis of numbers of players within the industry (domestic 
vs. global), closest competitors (domestic vs. global), potential 
price war (domestic vs. global), to know the degree of existing 
and future competition.

• Regulation and de-regulation of the industry on the limitation 
of number of players, licences, tax policy (export, quota, 
tariff, duty, excise), government pricing policy (the Indonesian 
government rule out pricing on several sectors such electricity, 
toll roads and telephone) and environment requirements 
(particularly for the mining sector).

• The fi nancial profi le of the industry is generally examined with 
the analyses of some fi nancial measures taken from several 
big companies within the industry that can largely represent 
the respective industry. The industry’s fi nancial analyses 
cover margins, profi tability and leverage, as well as cash fl ow 
protection.

The factors for fi nancial risks are:

• Financial policy: the analyses include reviews of management 
philosophy, strategy and policies toward fi nancial risks 
(historical, current and future). In addition, examination of 
the management’s fi nancial targets (growth, leverage, debt 
structure, dividend policy), hedging policy and other policies 
in an effort to reduce the company’s overall fi nancial risks 
(historical vs. future). The company’s track record on fulfi lling 
its fi nancial obligations in the past are also examined to 
determine the degree of its commitments, willingness and 
consistency to pay obligations in a timely manner.

• Profi tability: the analyses cover diligent examinations of 
historical, current and projected profi tability measures, 
including growth, volatility and sustainability of profi tability 
performances through the upturns and downturns of business 
and economic cycles.

• Capital structure: the analyses cover careful examination of 
the company’s historical, current and projected leverage (total 
and net debt in relation to equity, total capital and cash fl ow), 
debt structures and composition (rupiah vs. foreign currencies, 
short-term debt vs. long-term debt, fi xed rate vs. fl oating rate). 
Management on its liabilities is also thoroughly reviewed.

• Cash fl ow protection: the analyses cover thorough reviews of 
the company’s cash fl ow generation and capability to meet its 
short and long-term fi nancial obligations. The degree of debt 
servicing capability level is measured by the company’s interest 
and debt coverage ratio. The degree of the company’s liquidity 
on fulfi lling its short-term liability is thoroughly assessed as 
well.

• Financial fl exibility: the analyses cover combined evaluations 

of all the fi nancial measures above to arrive at an overall 
view on the company’s fi nancial health. Analyses on other 
related factors or numbers that are not specifi cally examined 
above, such as insurance coverage, restrictive covenants in 
loan/bond agreements or parental linkage and supports are 
also covered. Another analytical task is the evaluation of the 
company’s options under stress, including contingency plans 
and other capabilities and fl exibilities to deal with various 
adverse scenarios. Shareholder support and commitment is 
also greatly considered.

Conclusion 
The rating of Islamic bonds, specifi cally Islamic bonds in Indonesia, 
may be infl uenced by a number of factors, which may be quantitative 
or qualitative in manner. From this article it can be seen that the 
qualitative factors seem to be dominant in determining the rating of 
the bond. Further research, taking into account additional factors, is 
still necessary to obtain optimum results.

Dodik Siswantoro is a lecturer at the Faculty 
of Economics and Business, University of 
Indonesia. He is also with AAA Securities 

Indonesia and can be contacted at: dodik.siswantoro@aaasecurities.
com.

Ilham Reza Ferdian is the president of Islamic Accounting and 
Management Forum for Studies, Faculty of Economics, University of 
Indonesia.

References are available on request from the authors.



Page 15© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Name:       Mohd Asri Awang

Position:     Chief Executive Offi cer

Company:  Malaysian Rating 
Corporation (MARC)

Based:      Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

I started in 1980 as a money market and foreign exchange trader at 
a large domestic trading bank. After a training stint in London in fi xed 
income securities, I moved to a local merchant bank to take up a role 
as head of treasury. I was then hired by a large global bank to become 
their country treasurer in Malaysia, before joining a new management 
team hired to run a relatively small local commercial bank that was 
acquired by a government savings institution. In 2001, I joined a 
fi nancial services group as a corporate planner.I assumed my current 
position at Malaysian Rating Corporation in January 2005.

What does your role involve?
My role is to provide business direction and leadership to my team. 
The operations must be highly effi cient and the team must align with 
business objectives. The rating business is about maintaining integrity, 
independence and objectivity.

What is your greatest achievement to date?
During the last year, we have managed to grow the business further 
with increased revenues and a higher number of rating jobs. We have 
embarked on a number of initiatives which include reviewing our rating 
processes and methodologies in view of some emerging issues and 
market trends, tightening our surveillance procedures and beefi ng up 
our analytical team with more credit experience.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

We have achieved positive growth in 2005 and assigned a total of 72 
ratings. This represents an increase of 20 ratings over the 52 ratings 
assignments completed in year 2004. In 2005, MARC rated a total of 
55 Islamic debt instruments. 

What are the strengths of your business?
Our edge lies in our capability to provide an objective and unbiased 
opinion of relative credit risk attached to a particular issue. In doing so, 
MARC’s rating methodologies are adhered to international standards 
and have achieved investors’ acceptance and recognition. 
 
We have also built up a strong presence in the rating of Islamic debt 
instruments. MARC is the fi rst rating agency to introduce a specifi c 
set of Rating Symbols and Defi nitions for the rating of Islamic capital 
market instruments. We have also appointed a Shariah Advisory 
Panel to advise on Shariah aspects of Islamic fi nancial instruments, 
and review or endorse new or variations to Islamic rating products 
and rating defi nitions to ensure that they comply with Shariah 
requirements.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

Human capital. We have put in place a capable team of experienced 
credit analysts to help drive our business. 

We also have the strong support of the various stakeholders – our 
shareholders, the bankers and fi nancial advisors, clients and investors 
who have contributed to the success of MARC today.

What are the obstacles faced in running your business 
today?

Risk management of a bond portfolio is becoming more challenging. 
The current broadening and deepening of the domestic bond market is 
expected to continue and credit rating agencies will have to continually 
strengthen their operational competencies to be more responsive to 
market trends. 

One issue affecting the local industry is the imbalance of information 
between issuers and investors, particularly in the case of non-listed 
entities. The absence of management cooperation (in providing timely 
information) could affect the capacity of a rating agency to issue timely 
rating actions. There is thus a need to establish minimum disclosure 
standards for issuers and to introduce measures to encourage timely 
provision of information by issuers.

There is also a need to boost liquidity in secondary markets and to 
change investors’ current preference for bonds rated single A or higher. 
It is hoped that with the introduction of bond pricing agencies, this will 
encourage more secondary trading of lower rated bonds and provide 
greater accessibility to information. 

Another challenge for credit rating agencies is staff attrition. The rating 
business relies on analysts who are carefully recruited and who are 
then trained, and subsequently gain experience in the rating process. 
Training and nurturing our analysts as well as strengthening our credit 
analytical resources is a continuous exercise at MARC. 

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, maybe 
in the next fi ve years?

The Islamic capital market is proving to be an increasingly important 
component of the capital market. 

We expect the Islamic fi nancial sector to gain greater importance over 
the next fi ve years. The various initiatives put in place by the regula-
tors, including tax exemptions on certain Islamic instruments, guide-
lines on Islamic REITS, approval of Islamic bank licences as well as the 
recent move by Bank Negara Malaysia to launch an Islamic education 
centre, clearly spell the way forward for Islamic fi nance in Malaysia.

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance

Greater efforts must be directed to generate more Islamic instruments 
domestically and internationally to promote a cross-border fl ow 
of Islamic capital that would build the requisite liquidity to further 
strengthen the system. The more participants are involved in investing 
in Islamic instruments, the higher is the level of awareness and 
acceptance that are necessary to further promote product innovation 
and market liquidity. 

Meet the Head
Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Malaysian Rating Corporation (MARC) is a 
domestic credit rating institution in Malaysia that 
strives to provide quality ratings which are highly 
regarded locally and globally.  



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 16 ©28th April 2006

BRUNEI
Insurans Islam TAIB launched
Perbadanan Tabung Amanah Islam Brunei (TAIB) has launched its 
Takaful arm, Insurans Islam TAIB, at the opening of its Kuala Belait 
branch’s new offi ce building. 

Insurans Islam TAIB will offer a family Takaful plan – Pelan Takaful 
Sinar. In addition to this, TAIB has also reactivated its Al-Ijarah 
Thumma Al Bai vehicle fi nancing facility.

BAHRAIN
Solidarity hosts fi rst Asian forum
Solidarity participated in and sponsored the First Asian Takaful 
Conference in Singapore. Representing Solidarity at the conference 
was marketing head Bassel Hanbali, training and development 
head Feda Salameh and strategic planning head Martin Whelan.

More than 200 participants, including investors, chief executive 
offi ces and key decision-makers from the Islamic and conventional 
fi nancial services sector, attended the conference. The Takaful 
conference included informative activities along with a focused 
exhibition allowing participants to learn more about various Islamic 
banking and Takaful products.

UAE (Dubai)
SALAMA to launch family Takaful
SALAMA Islamic Arab Insurance Company (SALAMA) will launch 
family Takaful to compliment its previously launched health Takaful, 
in order to meet the increasing demand for Shariah compliant 
personal insurance solutions.

Dr Saleh Malaikah, chief executive offi cer of SALAMA, said that 
family Takaful, along with health Takaful, would be offered in all 
markets in which SALAMA operated, adding that the company 
expected to see signifi cant growth in the take-up of both products, 
which would help drive profi ts upwards over the next fi ve years.

SALAMA forecasts that the global Takaful and re-Takaful industry 
will grow rapidly over the next fi ve years, from US$1.7 billion to 
between US$7.5 billion and US$10 billion. As part of its strategy 
for future growth, SALAMA is investing in developing its insurance 
products base in the UAE and has increased the capital of Best Re 
– the world’s largest Islamic reinsurance company – from US$55 
million to US$100 million.

SALAMA also intends to set up a Dh1 billion (US$272.3 million) re-
Takaful company in Saudi Arabia and a Dh100 million (US$27.23 
million) Takaful business in Malaysia. 

Other plans include an IPO of shares in the Saudi IAIC Insurance 
Company, in which SALAMA will have a major stake. The company 
has already been incorporated and fi nal approval for the IPO is 
awaited. SALAMA has also initiated a new Family Takaful company 
in Senegal, SOSAR Life. Other developments include the launch 
of Family Takaful in Algeria and the fi nalization of procedures to 
establish a Family Takaful company in Egypt. 

MALAYSIA
Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait
Syarikat Takaful Malaysia (Takaful Malaysia) plans to enter the 
Kuwaiti Takaful market to add to its growing overseas business. 

Chief executive offi cer Md Azmi Abu Bakar said Takaful Malaysia 
was already providing consultancy services to a Kuwaiti company 
on the setting up of Takaful operations there.

Takaful Malaysia, a 69.56% subsidiary of BIMB Holdings, has 
operations in Indonesia, Sri Lanka, Bahrain and Saudi Arabia and 
is studying more destinations for expansion. It is also engaged in 
consultancy services in Brunei, Bangladesh and Africa. 



Page 17© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Takaful Accounting
By Omer Morshed

This is the second installment of a two-part article, the fi rst section of which appeared in last 
week’s issue of Islamic Finance news.

In the fi rst part of this article, some basic principles on 
accounting for Takaful were discussed, with some com-
parative analyses on Takaful operations and convention-
al insurance. One of the major differences elaborated in 
the fi rst part of the article was the issue of underwriting 
surplus or defi cit. Other points discussed included com-
mon issues in Takaful accounting, namely segregation 
of assets, liabilities, income and expenditure; reserves; 
recognition of income and revenue; and accounting for 
qard-e-hasan.

This second part will continue to discuss the other two major 
differences between conventional insurance and Takaful – accounting 
for re-Takaful and investment accounting.

Accounting for re-Takaful
Accounting for re-Takaful should, in theory, be similar to accounting 
for reinsurance. There is, however, a signifi cant difference in that 
re-Takaful, if undertaken in a purely Shariah compliant sense, is 
essentially a risk pooling mechanism and, therefore, the Takaful 
operator has to share in any surplus or defi cit arising in the pool, 
thereby necessitating the recognition of such surplus or defi cit in 
preparing the accounts of the Takaful fund.

In practice, currently the vast majority of Takaful funds reinsure in a 
conventional way under dispensations granted under the doctrine of 
necessity, on the basis that adequate capacity is not available with 
re-Takaful operators. Even where risks are ceded under conventional 
re-insurance contracts, however, there are often profi t commission 
terms whereby a proportion of any surplus which arises is paid back 
to the ceding entity. 

Interestingly I have seen a re-Takaful treaty issued by one prominent 
re-Takaful entity which, for all intents and purposes, was exactly the 
same as that issued by conventional re-insurers. Such treaties would, 
in my view, need to be treated as conventional treaties for the purpose 
of accounting.

Where re-Takaful is undertaken in a pure sense, it is clear that the 
Takaful fund must consider any surplus or defi cit in the re-Takaful 
pool which needs to be taken into account in preparing its fi nancial 
statements. Where the re-Takaful operator has extended a qard-e-
hasan to the re-Takaful pool, it is my view that such a qard needs to be 
reserved for separately by all ceding Takaful funds, as this is effectively 
going to be recouped from future surpluses. The only event in which a 
reserve to refl ect the qard-e-hasan need not be created is where the 
Takaful fund withdraws from that re-Takaful pool for future years.

Where conventional re-insurance is undertaken, any vested profi t 
commission must certainly be accounted for fully. There are two views 
on the treatment of any unvested “accrued” profi t commission, one 
stating that it should be recognized and the other that it should not 
be (until it vests). My own preference is for the former, as this is more 
equitable. In any case, any accrued profi t commission may be used as 
an asset when determining any contingent reserve to be set up.

Accounting for investments
Accounting for investments in Takaful could generally follow the same 
principles as in other Islamic fi nancial institutions. I am not, therefore, 
undertaking any detailed discussion on recognition of income from 
Shariah compliant fi nancial instruments, but limiting myself to two 
issues: 

 The recognition of dividends declared on equity
 investments.
 The recognition of unrealized capital gains.

In my view, the underlying principle for any accounting, especially where 
this affects the actual value paid out, must be equity. Confusion is 
often caused because recommendations on accounting principles are 
made at the level of a continuing entity. In my experience a useful way 
to look at any issue relating to which period any revenue or expenditure 
should fall, is to hypothesize a single participant Takaful entity, with the 
single participant exiting at a point in time, to be replaced by another 
single participant entering at that very point in time.

If the above exercise is carried out, it is clear that the following will 
emerge as the proper treatment of investment income while preparing 
Takaful fund or Mudarabah fund accounts: 

All dividends from ordinary shares which have gone ex-divi-
dend before the balance sheet date should be recognized as 
accrued investment income.
Investments should be marked to market for the purpose of 
computing capital gains, so that even unrealized gains are 
recognized.

It goes without saying, however, that tax that will eventually fall due 
needs to be separately provided for.

Conclusion
As indicated in the opening paragraphs of this article, Takaful accounting 
is only a recording and presentation of transactions emanating from 
the basic Takaful business model. Much work continues to be done 
on the model itself, and therefore, as a consequence, much work still 
needs to be done on accounting concepts. 

Experience has also taught us that, whatever the theoretical concepts 
are, when the concepts are actually implemented, new issues arise 
which need to be dealt with. Takaful accounting has yet to benefi t 
from a period of such experience, and will, no doubt, need to develop 
further.

•

•

1.

2.

The author is a partner at Sidat Hyder, a 
management consulting, technology services and 
outsourcing practice established and operating 
since 1986. Its core specialty areas include:

Actuarial & Insurance Consulting
Human Resources Consulting
Business Systems Consulting
Information Solutions & Services

The author can be contacted at: Beaumont Plaza, Beaumont Road, 
Karachi 75530, Pakistan. Tel (92-21) 569 3521 Fax (92-21) 568 
5625 Email: shmakhi@sidathyder.com.pk.

•
•
•
•



Page 18

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

MOVES

DEUTSCHE BANK – UAE
Deutsche Bank has appointed Alexander Schuetz as its chief operating 
offi cer for the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) region. 

Based in Dubai, Mr Schuetz will be responsible for co-ordinating the 
bank’s infrastructure functions across all businesses, product groups, 
legal entities and branches. 

Mr Schuetz will report to Ken Borda, chief executive offi cer for MENA 
and chairman of Asia Pacifi c (excluding Japan), and be a member of 
the MENA Executive Committee. 

SALAMA – UAE
Paul Bromley, strategic development manager in the unit-linked life 
assurance and fi nancial services sectors, has been appointed as 
assistant general manager of Family Takaful by SALAMA Islamic Arab 
Insurance Company.

With over 10 years’ experience in the Middle East, Mr Bromley was 
previously head of insurance distribution at Saudi British Bank. He has 
also held the role of head of strategic business development Middle 
East for Zurich Financial Services. Mr Bromley is a chartered insurer.

AL SALAM BANK – Bahrain
The Board of Directors of Al Salam Bank in Bahrain has appointed 
Yousif Taqi as CEO of Al Salam Bank to oversee its operations in the 
Kingdom of Bahrain.

Mr Taqi is an Islamic banking professional with over 15 years 
of experience in banking, audit, business advisory services and 
mainstream banking. He has experience in developing strategy, 
Shariah compliant products and services and operating policies and 
procedures for banking, with a special emphasis on Islamic banking. 

Before joining Al Salam Bank, Mr Taqi was the deputy general manager 
of Kuwait Finance House, Bahrain. Before that, he was a partner in 
Ernst & Young, Bahrain for over 20 years.

CAGAMAS – Malaysia  
Cagamas has announced the appointment of Steven Choy as chief 
executive offi cer with effect from the 24th April 2006.

Mr Choy has 23 years’ experience in the fi nancial services industry in 
Malaysia, Singapore and London. A member of the Malaysia Institute 
of Accountants, Choy has held key positions in leading fi nancial 
institutions and has built his expertise in fi nancial management, 
strategic planning and business development.

MAYBANK/MAA – Malaysia
Islamic Finance news understands that Omar Swift of Maybank is 
following the lead of his number one, Agil Natt, whose term with the 
bank ends on the 30th June 2006. 

While Mr Natt will be joining Bank Negara’s International Center for 
Education in Islamic Finance (INCEIF) as chief executive offi cer, Mr 
Swift is said to be joining a major government-linked Takaful operator, 
believed to be the MAA’s newly established Takaful arm, as the chief 
executive offi cer. Both companies, as well as Bank Negara, are tight-
lipped over the issue.

KUWAIT FINANCE HOUSE – Bahrain
Kuwait Finance House (KFH) Bahrain has appointed Phillipe Mariani 
as senior business development advisor. Mr Mariani previously 
worked as public affairs and co-operation managing director at the 
Sophia Antipolis Science Park in France and has been the key fi gure 
behind major international partnerships involving science parks. He 
is expected to be overseeing the development of a state-of-the-art 
science and technology park in Bahrain for KFH.

A Master in Science and Information Technology graduate from Nice 
Sophia Antipolis University, as well as being a holder of the French 
terminal academic professor doctoral degree, Mr Mariani brings over 
15 years of experience in the area of private–public partnerships and 
corporate strategies, with particular focus on science and technology 
parks. 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT HOUSE – Bahrain
Capital Management House (CMH) has appointed Khalid Abdulla Al 
Bassam as chairman of the board of its Bahrain-based operations. 
Mr Al Bassam is the chairman of Al Bassam Investment Company and 
Bahrain Islamic Bank, as well as being the former deputy governor 
of the Bahrain Monetary Agency (BMA). The board also elected Ziad 
Makkawi as vice-chairman. 

Saad Al Shamlan, who was previously at the Saudi National 
Commercial Bank in Bahrain, has been appointed as CMH’s fi rst chief 
executive offi cer. The other members of the board are: Abdulrahman 
Ahmed Abdulmalik (independent), Khalid Najibi (executive director, 
Najibi Investment Company), Jamal Al-Ojaili (chief executive offi cer, 
Global Financial Investment), Shaikh Khalid bin Mohammed Al 
Khalifa (chief executive offi cer, Palm Capital), Saleh Al-Afaleq (director 
of fi nance, Al-Kifah Holding Company), Dan Stockalper (president, 
Securinvest Consultants Inc).

RECRUITMENT CLASSIFIEDS
To apply for any of the below positions, go to our website – www.islamicfi nancenews.com – for further information.

 If you are interested in advertising please contact Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com.

THE RECRUITER 
Ref: IFNRC/005

Experience: Vice President
Function: Risk Management
Availability: Immediate

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Singapore
Date Posted: 7th April 2006

Experience: Lawyer
Function: Banking and Islamic 

Finance
Availability: One Month

Industry: Regulatory
Location: Riyadh
Date Posted: 7th April 2006

Ref: IFNRC/006

PLACE YOUR JOB VACANCY HERE TODAY!
For more information, please contact: Geraldine Chan 

Tel: +603 2141 6024; Email: Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com 

THE RECRUITER

“The Recruiter” is used for those organizations that wish to remain anonymous in their recruitment postings. To apply for any of these 
positions, please go to our website – www.islamicfi nancenews.com – click on the recruitment section and send your curriculum vitae to 
us, quoting the relevant reference number. The recruiting company will then contact you directly.



Page 19© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

About Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

The six indexes we will bring to you every week:

DJIM World Index
Includes securities in the Dow Jones World Index that pass screens for industry and fi nancial ratios. The index currently covers 44 countries. It is 
weighted by fl oat-adjusted market capitalization and is reviewed quarterly.

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Index
Includes securities in the Dow Jones Asia/Pacifi c Index that pass screens for industry and fi nancial ratios. The index currently covers 11 markets. It 
is weighted by fl oat-adjusted market capitalization and is reviewed quarterly.

DJIM Europe Index
Includes securities in the Dow Jones Europe Index that pass screens for industry and fi nancial ratios. The index currently covers 26 markets. It is 
weighted by fl oat-adjusted market capitalization and is reviewed quarterly.

DJIM US Index
Includes securities in the Dow Jones US Total Market Index that pass screens for industry and fi nancial ratios. The index is weighted by fl oat-
adjusted market capitalization and is reviewed quarterly.

DJIM Titans 100 Index
Includes securities in the Dow Jones World Index that pass screens for industry and fi nancial ratios and that are among the top ranked based on 
fl oat-adjusted market capitalization, revenue and net profi t. The index is weighted by fl oat-adjusted market capitalization and is reviewed annually.

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 Index
Includes securities in the Dow Jones Asia/Pacifi c Index that pass screens for industry and fi nancial ratios and that are among the top ranked 
based on fl oat-adjusted market capitalization, revenue and net profi t. The index is weighted by fl oat-adjusted market capitalization and is reviewed 
annually.

“Dow Jones” and “Dow Jones Indexes” and all index names cited are service marks of Dow Jones & Company, Inc. ©2006 Dow Jones & Company, Inc. All 
Rights Reserved. Investment products based on the Dow Jones Indexes are not sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by Dow Jones and Dow Jones makes 
no representation regarding the advisability of investing in them. Inclusion of a company in Dow Jones Indexes does not refl ect an opinion of Dow Jones or its 
partners on the investment merits of a company.

This document contains comparisons, assertions and conclusions regarding the performance of the Dow Jones Indexes based on backtesting, i.e. calculations 
of how the index might have performed in the past if it had existed. Backtested performance is purely hypothetical and provided solely for informational 
purposes. Backtested performance does not represent actual performance and should not be interpreted as an indication of actual or future performance.

A full-service index provider, Dow Jones Indexes develops, maintains 
and licenses indexes for use as benchmarks and as the basis of 
investment products. Best known for the Dow Jones Industrial Average, 
Dow Jones Indexes is also co-owner of the Dow Jones STOXX indexes, 
the world’s leading pan-European indexes, and provides the Dow Jones 
Titans family, which includes blue-chip indexes for various countries, 
regions and sectors. Together with Wilshire Associates, Dow Jones 
Indexes provides the Dow Jones Wilshire index family, which features 
the Dow Jones Wilshire 5000 and is expanding to include a complete 
global family of country, region, sector, cap-range and style indexes. Dow 
Jones Indexes also provides speciality equity indexes including the Dow 
Jones Select Dividend Indexes, the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes, 
and in co-operation with SAM Sustainability Group, the Dow Jones 
Sustainability Indexes. Beyond equity indexes, Dow Jones Indexes offers 
a number of alternative indexes, including measures of the hedge fund, 
credit derivative and commodity markets.

Dow Jones indexes are maintained according to clear, unbiased and 
systematic methodologies that are fully integrated within index families. 
Daily values of Dow Jones indexes are distributed via major real-time and 
end-of-day market-data vendors, are published in fi nancial publications 
and on fi nancial websites, and can be downloaded from the Dow Jones 
Indexes website at www.djindexes.com.

Dow Jones Indexes is a unit of Dow Jones & Company (NYSE; DJ; dow-
jones.com), which publishes The Wall Street Journal and its internation-
al and online editions, Barron’s, Dow Jones Newswires and the Ottaway 
group of community newspapers. Dow Jones is co-owner with Reuters 
Group of Factiva and with Hearst of SmartMoney. Dow Jones also pro-
vides news content to CNBC and radio stations in the US.

About the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

The Dow Jones Islamic Market (DJIM) Indexes address the unique needs 
of fi nancial professionals seeking to benchmark Shariah-compliant 
investments. Introduced in 1999, the DJIM family was the fi rst to measure 
securities that are screened for compliance with Islamic principles 
based on a published methodology. Today the series encompasses 
more than 60 indexes and remains the most comprehensive family of 
Islamic market measures. With indexes targeting countries, regions, 
industries and capitalization ranges, the DJIM family offers solutions for 
many different indexing needs.

The Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes intend to measure the global 
universe of investable equities that have been screened for Shariah 
compliance based on Dow Jones Indexes’s published methodology. 
The series utilizes some of the core methodology of other Dow Jones 
indexes and thus demonstrates many of the same key characteristics. 
The selection universe for the DJIM indexes is the Dow Jones World 
Index, which covers approximately 95% of the market capitalization of 

44 countries. To be included in the DJIM indexes, companies in the Dow 
Jones World Index must pass screens based on quantitative criteria 
designed by Dow Jones Indexes to approximate the restrictions typically 
imposed on Islamic-compliant investments. 

The fi rst screens are intended to remove any companies with involvement 
in alcohol, pork-related products, conventional fi nancial services, 
entertainment, tobacco, and weapons and defence. A second set of 
screens, based on fi nancial ratios, is intended to remove companies 
based on debt and interest income levels. Stocks of companies that 
pass both sets of screens are included in the DJIM World Index. All other 
indexes in the Dow Jones Islamic Market family are created as subsets 
of this benchmark. 

The Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes are weighted by fl oat-adjusted 
market capitalization. Their composition is reviewed on a quarterly 
basis. An independent, six-member Shariah board of Islamic scholars 
contributed to the original design of the Dow Jones Islamic Market 
Indexes and continues to provide periodic input.



Page 20

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©28th April 2006

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

35.00

40.00

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

PERFORMANCE PRICE RETURN (%)

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float-
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 1945 14,562.2 12,619.8 6.5 1.6 385.3 0.0 3.05 0.00

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 721 2,371.7 1,753.3 2.4 0.7 83.8 0.0 4.78 0.00

DJIM Europe 261 3,515.2 2,893.7 11.1 2.6 254.5 0.2 8.79 0.01

DJIM US 694 7,553.1 7,170.0 10.3 2.9 385.3 0.2 5.37 0.00

DJIM Titans 100 100 7,062.9 6,434.6 64.3 48.7 385.3 6.3 5.99 0.10

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 833.7 597.7 23.9 19.1 70.0 6.3 11.72 1.05

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat-adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

DOW JONES ISLAMIC INDEXES

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 26th  April, 2006

PERFORMANCE PRICE RETURN (%)

Index 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World (-0.25) 2.52 1.19 3.04 3.35 13.37 9.62 22.46

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 1.12 4.00 3.97 7.28 6.44 21.69 11.33 32.88

DJIM Europe 0.99 4.56 3.65 6.85 6.86 16.52 13.94 23.13

DJIM US (-0.97) 1.25 (-0.61) 0.18 1.16 8.90 6.61 17.13

Index 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 0.13 2.31 0.91 2.53 2.67 7.92 6.65 13.48

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 1.91 5.61 5.53 9.89 9.64 22.43 15.34 35.70

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)



Page 21© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

     EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Editor                           Zakariya Othman
                                  Zakariya.Othman@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Deputy Editor              Sreerema Banoo
                                  Sreerema.Banoo@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Correspondents        Seelan Sakran
                                 Kamal Bairamov
                               Shirene Shan

Website Content           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Production               Jeya Jeevan 
                              Jeevan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Phillip@IslamicFinanceNews.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13
                        
Subscriptions           Geraldine Chan 
                                    Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

        MARKETING TEAM
Manager                     Zalina Zakaria
                                    Zalina.Zakaria@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6021

Assistants                   Dhana  Dorasamy
                                 Sharifah Shazana

Administration          Kim Yong
                                      Kim.Yong@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020
 

Islamic Finance Training
Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022

Sales Manager              Derrick Lee
Training                  Derrick.Lee@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                        Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 14  

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company wide Subscription Rate:   US$2,250

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.  

EVENTS DIARY

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

May

7th – 8th The World Islamic Funds & Capital Markets 
Conference & Exhibition

Manama Mega Events

8th – 10th The World Halal Forum Kuala Lumpur The Halal Journal

17th – 18th 3rd Islamic Financial Services Board Summit: 
Aligning the Architecture of Islamic Finance
to the Evolving Industry Needs

Beirut IFSB

22nd – 23rd Asian Islamic Finance & Investment Management 
Conference 2006

Jakarta Events Actually

June

4th – 7th Commodity Investment World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

4th – 7th Funds World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

11th – 12th 8th AAOIFI Annual Conference on Islamic Banking 
& Finance 2006

Manama AAOIFI Conference

12th – 15th The International Islamic Finance Forum Asia Singapore IIR Middle East

19th – 20th Backroom Operations for Financial Institutions Kuala Lumpur ABF Asia

August

21st – 22nd Islamic Banking & Finance Conference Singapore ABF

September

5th – 6th 3rd Annual Asian Islamic Banking & Finance 
Summit

Kuala Lumpur Euromoney Seminars

16th – 17th Brunei Islamic Financial Services Forum hosted 
by the Ministry of Finance Brunei

Brunei IFSB

17th – 18th The World Islamic Real Estate Investment 
Conference

Dubai Mega Events

26th – 28th Islamic Funds World Dubai Terrapinn

November

13th – 16th The International Islamic Finance Forum Europe Zurich or 
Geneva

IIR Middle East

December

9th – 11th The World Islamic Banking Conference & 
Exhibition

Manama Mega Events

Islamic Finance news team

  Published By:  
       Suite A, Level 7 Menara Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Thursday (50 issues per year)



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 22 ©28th April 2006

AS AT 21st Apr 2006

MALAYSIAN ISLAMIC BOND UPDATE

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 14 Apr 06 (RM) 07 April 06 (RM) 31 Mar 06 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

HUBLINE 8.05% 24.12.2012 A2 (RAM) 105.51 104.76 104.94 104.94

PENANG BRG 0% 29.03.2019 – Tranche 6 AA2 (RAM) 43.03 43.91 44.15 44.56

PLUS 0.00000% 16.06.2017 – SERIES 2 AAA (RAM) 51.98 52.48 53.02 53.52

PENANG BRG 0.00000000% 31.03.2015 – Tranche 2 AA2 (RAM) 59.22 58.80 59.46 61.95

PLUS PRIMARY BONDS SERIES 10 – 31.05.2012 AAA (RAM) 110.81 111.59 112.21 112.23

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2006 14.04.2009 n/a 99.3 99.99 n/a n/a

PROFIT-BASED GII 24/2005  08.12.2010 n/a 98.58 99.14 99.74 99.91

GII 1/2004 0.00000% 15.06.2007 n/a 95.99 96.08 96.04 95.99

 Quasi Government

KHA4/99 1B 0-CP 7YR 18/12/2006 n/a 97.77 97.70 97.69 97.64

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: FORTNIGHTLY SNAPSHOT

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.81 3.99 4.1 4.19 4.27 4.39

Cagamas 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.32 0.39

Khazanah 0.09 0.1 0.08 0.15 0.15 0.24

AAA 0.06 0.07 0.18 0.32 0.42 0.8

AA1 0.23 0.37 0.38 0.57 0.8 1.22

A1 1.05 1.3 1.45 2.26 2.51 2.82

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5-YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

For enquiries regarding the above information, please contact:
Tel: +603 2711 5125/5126  Fax: +603 2284 1807 

Email: enquiries@bondweb.com.my



Page 23© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                        APR 2005 – APR 2006

Issuer or Group Nationality Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 PCFC Development UAE Convertible Sukuk 3,500 2 28.8 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 953 1 7.9 Malaysian Government bond

3 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

777 11 6.4 Cagamas/AmMerchant 

4 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Musharakah MTN 594 1 4.9 CIMB, AmMerchant 

5 Emirates Airlines UAE Sukuk Al Musharakah 550 1 4.5 Dubai Islamic Bank, HSBC, Standard 
Chartered Bank

6 Cagamas MBS Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 
Islamic Bond

542 6 4.5 CIMB, HSBC, ABN AMRO, AmMerchant 

7 Islamic Development Bank Saudi Arabia Islamic Bond 500 1 4.1 Deutsche, HSBC

8 PLUS Expressways Malaysia Serial Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Securities

349 4 2.9 CIMB

9 Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Commercial Papers/
MTN

273 4 2.3 CIMB, Bank Islam Malaysia, HSBC 

10 Maybank Malaysia Islamic Subordinated 
Bond

265 1 2.2 Aseambankers 

11 Senai Desaru Expressway Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

249 26 2.1 Aseambankers, Standard Chartered

12 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 
Facility

245 10 2.0 AmMerchant, RHB Sakura, Malaysian 
International Merchant Bankers, Bank 
Muamalat Malaysia 

13 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 235 4 1.9 Alliance Merchant, CIMB, RHB Sakura 

14 DRB HICOM Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

209 11 1.7 AmMerchant, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers 

15 Konsortium Lebuhraya Utara Timur 
(KL) 

Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

207 9 1.7 CIMB 

16 Gold Sukuk dmcc UAE Islamic Sukuk Al 
Musharakah Issue

200 1 1.6 Standard Bank, Dubai Islamic Bank

17 International Bank for 
Reconstruction & Development   
World Bank

Supranational Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

200 1 1.6 ABN Amro, CIMB 

18 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 
Facility

163 13 1.3 Malaysian International Merchant 
Bankers, AmMerchant, RHB Sakura, 
Bank Muamalat Malaysia 

19 Ranhill Power Malaysia Islamic MTN Program 142 12 1.2 Aseambankers Malaysia 

20 Sistem Penyuraian Trafi k KL Barat Malaysia Al Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Notes Issuance Facility

136 5 1.1 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 

Total of issues used in the table 12,142 306 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 24 ©28th April 2006

If you feel that the information within the league tables 

is incorrect then please contact the following:

Catherine Chu   
catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com 

+852 2804 1223
If you don’t release the information on the deals you have advised on then you can’t expect to have the information included!

ENSURE YOU CLAIM YOUR RIGHTFUL PLACE

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                                         YEAR–TO–DATE

Issuer or Group Nationality Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 953 1 32.0 Malaysian Government bond

2 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Musharakah MTN 594 1 19.9 CIMB, AmMerchant

3 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

592 8 19.9 AmMerchant/Cagamas

4 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 235 4 7.9 Alliance Merchant, CIMB, RHB Sakura 

5 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Al Ijarah 134 1 4.5 Citibank (Pakistan), Jahangir Siddiqui & 
Co, MCB Bank 

6 Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Malaysia Murabahah MTN 109 1 3.7 CIMB, HSBC 

7 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Al Ijarah 107 1 3.6 Malaysian Government bond

8 Penang Bridge Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

96 6 3.2 CIMB

9 Medi Innovation Malaysia Murabahah MTN 27 6 0.9 Amanah Short Deposits

10 IJN Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 27 5 0.9 RHB Sakura

11 Harum Intisari Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

27 1 0.9 HSBC Bank

12 UEM Builders Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

27 1 0.9 AmMerchant

13 Maxtral Industry Malaysia Islamic bond 22 4 0.7 OSK Securities

14 Instacom SPV Malaysia Murabahah MTN 11 5 0.4 Utama Merchant

15 Pharmaniaga Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

9 3 0.3 RHB Sakura

16 Nam Fatt Corp Malaysia Murabahah Islamic 
Commercial Paper/MTN 
Program

7 1 0.2 Hwang DBS Securities

17 Leader Universal Holdings Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

3 1 0.1 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia)

18 Goodway Integrated Industries Malaysia Murabahah MTN 3 1 0.1 Amanah Short Deposits

18 Touch Matrix Malaysia Murabahah MTN 1 1 0.0 KAF Discounts

Total of issues used in the table 2,983 52 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

LEAGUE TABLE DATA – IS IT CORRECT???



Page 25© 28th April 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                             APR 2005 – APR 2006 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Dubai Islamic Bank 2,033 4 16.7

2 Barclays Capital 1,750 2 14.4

3 CIMB 1,710 55 14.1

4 Malaysian Government bond 1,061 2 8.7

5 HSBC 1,006 19 8.3

6 AmMerchant 819 47 6.7

7 Cagamas 645 10 5.3

8 Aseambankers 542 40 4.5

9 RHB 316 57 2.6

10 Standard Chartered 308 27 2.5

11 Deutsche 275 3 2.3

12 United Overseas 267 24 2.2

13 EON 206 34 1.7

14 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 179 49 1.5

15 Affi n Merchant 136 17 1.1

16 Alliance Merchant 132 14 1.1

17 OCBC 111 26 0.9

18 ABN AMRO 100 1 0.8

18 Standard Bank Group 100 1 0.8

20 Bank Islam Malaysia 91 4 0.8

Total of issues used in the table 12,142 306 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                        YEAR–TO–DATE  

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Malaysian Government bond 1,061 2 35.6

2 Cagamas 592 8 19.9

3 CIMB 525 12 17.6

4 AmMerchant 324 2 10.8

5 RHB 115 12 3.8

6 HSBC 81 2 2.7

7 Alliance Merchant 81 5 2.7

8 Citigroup 45 1 1.5

9 Jahangir Siddiqui & Co 45 1 1.5

10 MCB 45 1 1.5

11 Amanah Short Deposits 27 6 0.9

12 OSK Asia Securities 22 4 0.7

13 MIDF Sisma Securities 11 5 0.4

14 Hwang DBS Securities 7 1 0.2

15 United Overseas 3 1 0.1

16 KAF Discount 1 1 0.0

Total of issues used in the table 2,983 52 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                          APR 2005 – APR 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 7,023 57.8 297

    UAE 4,250 35.0 4

    Saudi Arabia 500 4.1 1

    United States 200 1.6 1

    Pakistan 134 1.1 1

    Indonesia 36 0.3 2

    Total 12,142 100.0 306

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                               YEAR–TO–DATE   

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 2,850 95.5 51

    Pakistan 134 4.5 1

    Total 2,983 100.0 52

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                       APR 2005 – APR 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 7,223 59.5 298

    US dollar 4,750 39.1 5

    Pakistan rupee 134 1.1 1

    Indonesian rupiah 36 0.3 2

    Total 12,142 100.0 306

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                            YEAR–TO–DATE

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 2,850 95.5 51

    Pakistan rupee 134 4.5 1

    Total 2,983 100.0 52



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                               
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney Sdn. Bhd., whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

� By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn. Bhd.

� By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money Sdn. Bhd.
Account No: 2-14129-00-19527-7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6-14129-00-00574-3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank Berhad, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

7A, Bangunan Angkasa Raya, Jalan
Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY-WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance News available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

Abdul Latif Jameel Company  3
Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank 6
Al Amin Bank   5
Al Baraka Banking Group  5
Al Baraka Islamic Bank  5
Al Salam Bank  18
Al Tawfeek Company for Investment Funds 5
Al-Kifah Holding Company  18
Al-Shall Consulting and Investment 6
Al-Sham Bank   6
AmInvestment Group  8
Angkatan Koperasi Kebangsaan Malaysia 
(ANGKASA)   7
Bahrain Islamic Bank  8, 18
Bahrain Monetary Agency                1, 5, 6, 18
Bahrain Stock Exchange  6
Bank Islam Malaysia   8
Bank Muamalat Malaysia  8
Bank Negara Malaysia  18
Bank Pembangunan Malaysia 6
BIMB Holdings  8
Cagamas                       4,5,18

Capital Management House                         1, 18
Commercial Bank of Kuwait  6
Deutsche Bank  18
Dow Jones Islamic Market Index 8
Dubai Financial Market  6
Dubai International Financial Center 7
Dubai International Financial Exchange 3, 6
Dubai Islamic Bank 4
Emirates Securities and Commodities 
Authority   6
Ernst & Young   18
Fitch Ratings   7
Global Financial Investment  18
Global Investment House and 
Shariah Capital  5
Gulf Finance House  6
HSBC Amanah  5
Institute of Islamic Understanding 
Malaysia (IKIM)  1
Insurans Islam TAIB  16
International Center for Education in 
Islamic Finance (INCEIF)  18

Investment Dar  6
IOI Corporations  7
Islamic Development Bank  5,6
Kuwait Finance House  18
Kuwait Stock Exchange  6
MAA   18
Malayan Banking (Maybank)  18
Malaysian Institute of Accountants 18
Malaysian Rating Corporation 7
Merrill Lynch   3
Moody’s Investors Service  4
Mulpha International   7
Najibi Investment Company  18
Palm Capital   18
Perbadanan Tabung Amanah Islam 
Brunei (TAIB)   16
PSSB Ship Management  7
Rasmala Investments  5
Rating Agency Malaysia  7
Reef Real Estate Finance Company 6
SALAMA Islamic Arab Insurance Company 16
SALAMA Islamic Arab Insurance Company 18

Saudi British Bank  18
Saudi IAIC Insurance Company 16
Saudi National Commercial Bank 18
Securinvest Consultants Inc.  18
Securities Commission  3
Securities Commission  5
Securities Group  6
Shamelin Bina  7
Shamil Bank   5
Sharjah Islamic Bank  1
Sharjah National Hotel Corporation 1
Solidarity   16
Sophia Antipolis Science Park 18
SOSAR Life   16
Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia 8
Syarikat Takaful Malaysia  16
The National Commercial Bank 3
Unicorn Investment Bank  5
Zurich Financial Services  18

    NE-IFN03/12

Company  Index

Country  Index
Country Title  Page
Africa Moody’s to establish Dubai offi ce 4
 Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
Algeria SALAMA to launch family Takaful 16
Asia AmInvestment new Islamic equity 
 fund  8
Asia Pacifi c Moves  18
Australia Mulpha’s MUNIF ratings 
 reaffi rmed  7
Bahrain CMH launches ops in Bahrain 1 
 Shamil Bank profi ts up 10% 5
 Platinum partners for WIFC 2006 5
 New fi rm launched 6
 Sukuk subscription 6
 New BIsB cash fi nance scheme 8
 Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
 Solidarity hosts fi rst Asian forum 16
 Moves  18
 Moves  18
 Moves  18
Bangladesh Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
Brunei Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
 Insurans Islam TAIB launched 16
Cayman Island Rasmala to launch Shariah 
 compliant funds  5

Egypt SALAMA to launch family Takaful 16
Europe US$37 million realty fund 
 launched  4
Europe Moody’s to establish Dubai offi ce 4
Europe AmInvestment new Islamic equity 
 fund  8
France US$37 million realty fund 
 launched  4
 Moves  18
Germany US$37 million realty fund 
 launched  4
Hong Kong Mulpha’s MUNIF ratings 
 reaffi rmed  7
Indonesia Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
Kuwait Al-Sham Bank’s capital injection 6
Kuwait Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
Malaysia Total Islamic assets rise 1
 Guidelines for securities 
 placement  3
 Cagamas to grow Islamic fi nance 
 business  4 
 SC approves Islamic PDS issues 5
 Bank Pembangunan issues notes 6
 PSSB’s BAIS placed on 
 MARCwatch  7

Malaysia MARC reaffi rms Shamelin Bina’s 
 MMTN  7
 IOI rating upgraded 7
 Mulpha’s MUNIF ratings 
 reaffi rmed  7
 Stanchart/Mualamat profi t 
 swap deal  8
 AmInvestment new Islamic 
 equity fund  8
 SALAMA to launch family Takaful 16
 Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
 Moves  18
 Moves  18
Middle East Moody’s to establish Dubai offi ce 4
 Fitch starts ops in Dubai 7
 Moves  18
North Africa Moves  18
Saudi Arabia NCB signs US$193 million 
 contracts  3
Saudi Arabia Fitch: banking sector positive 7
 SALAMA to launch family Takaful 16
 Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
Senegal SALAMA to launch family Takaful 16
Singapore Solidarity hosts fi rst Asian forum 16
 Moves  18

Spain US$37 million realty fund 
 launched  4
Sri Lanka Takaful Malaysia to enter Kuwait 16
Syria Al-Sham Bank’s capital injection 6
UAE SIB acquires hotel group 1
 Merrill Lynch member of DIFX 3
UAE US$37 million realty fund 
 launched  4
 Moody’s to establish Dubai offi ce 4
 GFH listing on DFM approved 6
 ADCB appointed as sub-custodian 6
 Fitch starts ops in Dubai 7
 SALAMA to launch family Takaful 16
 Moves  18
 Moves  18
US AmInvestment new Islamic 
 equity fund  8


